
Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 October 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

To: District and County Councillors 
Councillors M Jordan (Chair), C Lunn, M McCartney, 
C Pearson, J McCartney and P Welburn 
 
Co-opted members 
Steve Carr, Fiona Conor, Gillian Ivey, Dave Perry, Keith 
Westwood, Michael Rodger and Joshua Windle 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Southern CEF Partnership 
Board held on 25 July 2019. 
 

4.   CHAIR'S REPORT  
 

 To consider any reports and updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

5.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To consider the Southern CEF budget. 
 

6.   CEF CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To remind members of the Partnership Board, of the CEF Code of Conduct. 
 

7.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 To consider the following funding application received, with reference to the 
funding framework: 
 

 (7.1)  ST MARY'S PARISH CHURCH, 'UPDATING THE HEATING AT 
ST MARY'S, CARLTON', £1,000 (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

8.   FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM  
 

 To receive feedback from the Forum meeting held on 19 September 2019 
(oral update). 
 

9.   FLOOD RISK IN THE SOUTHERN CEF AREA  
 

 To look at options available, and discuss a future date for a Forum on flood 
risk, with attendees from the Environment Agency and Selby Internal Drainage 
Board. 
 

10.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

 To consider progress and developments relating to the Southern CEF 
Community Development Plan. 
 

11.   MARKETING AND PUBLICITY  
 

 To discuss ideas to promote the Southern CEF. 
 

12.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Southern CEF that should be 
forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake 
publicity work. 



Southern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 
13.   IMPACT REPORTS (Pages 33 - 54) 

 
 To consider the following completed impact reports: 

 

 Selby Park Run – Quarter 3 Report 
 

 Carlton Rainbows and Brownies Girlguiding  
 

 Hensall Wednesday Club 
 

 Hambleton Players 
 

 Womersley Parish Council 
 

 Thorpe Willoughby Cricket Club 
 

14.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 

 To confirm the date and location of the next Southern CEF meetings: 
 

Dates of next meetings 

Thursday 14 November 2019 
6.30 pm 

 

Forum 
Thorpe Willoughby Sports & Social 

Club 
 

Thursday 12 December 2019 
6.30 pm 

 

Partnership Board 
The Committee Room, Selby District 

Council 
 

 

 

 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 or 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 25 July 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 July 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors M Jordan (Chair) , C Lunn, C Pearson and  
P Welburn 
 
Co-opted Members 
Fiona Conor, Gillian Ivey, Dave Perry, Michael Rodger and 
Keith Westwood 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris, Development Officer, (Association of 
Voluntary Service (AVS) and Dawn Drury, Democratic Services 
Officer (Selby District Council) 
 

Others present: Tom Jenkinson, Stronger Communities Delivery Manager 
(Selby and District), (North Yorkshire County Council), Nicholas 
Atherton (applicant, Project:WILD C.I.C.) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Steve Carr and Josh Windle. 

 
2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
3 MINUTES 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 

2019.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 25 July 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 7 March 2019. 

 
4 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIR FOR 2019/20 

 
 It was confirmed that Councillor Mike Jordan had been re-appointed to serve 

as Chair of the Southern CEF for the 2019-20 municipal year. 
 

5 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2019/20 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that Fiona Conor be appointed as Vice-Chair 
of the Southern CEF for the 2019-20 municipal year 
 

6 APPOINTMENT OF FUNDING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the current membership of the Southern 
CEF Funding Sub-Committee (Councillor Chris Pearson, Fiona Conor, Dave 
Perry and Steve Carr) be re-appointed, with the addition of Councillor Paul 
Welburn to replace former Councillor, D Peart. 
 
RESOLVED: 

   To appoint Councillors Chris Pearson and Paul Welburn, 
Fiona Conor, Dave Perry and Steve Carr as members of 
the Southern CEF Funding Sub-Committee for the 2019-20 
municipal year. 

 
7 MEETING START TIMES 

 
 It was proposed and seconded that the start time of meetings for the 2019-20 

municipal year be: 
 

 Funding Sub-Committee to meet at 6.00 pm 

 Partnership Board to meet at 6.30 pm 

 Forums to commence at 7pm, with a ‘market place’ event from 
6.30pm. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 To approve the start time of CEF meetings as described 
above for the 2019-20 municipal year. 

 
8 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair stated that he had added three items to the Partnership Board 

agenda as he would like the Board to think of new ways to encourage the local 
communities to become involved with the CEF.  
 
 
 

Page 2



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 25 July 2019 

9 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the Southern CEF budget, which confirmed 
a remaining balance of £16,195.74. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer reminded the members that two of the 
applications approved for funding at the March meeting of the Partnership 
Board, Thorpe Willoughby Cricket Club and Hambleton Players, the payments 
had been deferred to the new financial year; as the full budget had been spent 
in 2018-19.  
 
RESOLVED: 
                   To note the budget update. 
 

10 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board noted the Funding Framework and considered the 
following funding applications: 
 

11 PROJECT: WILD C.I.C., 'YOUNG PEOPLES ANIMATED ISSUES 
(SOUTHERN CEF)', £3,080 
 

 The application was for £3,080 to provide young people, within two primary 
schools in the Southern CEF area, with the opportunity to produce short stop-
motion animated films about the issues they faced themselves, or they 
perceived in their local communities.  The applicant was in attendance to 
present a summary of the application, show two short films; and answer 
questions from the Partnership Board. 
 
The applicant explained that a series of 11 x 1 hour weekly in-school sessions 
would be delivered at two participating schools in the Southern CEF area at 
upper key stage two level.  The Board was informed that the full cost of the 
project was £6,160, however the applicant had already applied successfully to 
the Western CEF and received 50% of the funding to run the project within two 
schools in the Western area, and was now applying to the Southern CEF for 
the remaining 50%.    
 
The Board heard that once all the filming was completed the films would be 
presented to members of North Yorkshire County Council, Selby District 
Council and other relevant youth and community organisations, along with a 
report outlining the issues identified and the possibilities for addressing them. 
 
In response to a query regarding match funding, the applicant advised the 
Board that other than the 50% received from the Western CEF, he did not 
have any other funding for the project, however he worked with volunteers and 
the schools provided the meeting rooms.   
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicant for presenting the application 
and asked them to leave the room while the Board reached their decision. 
 

Page 3



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 25 July 2019 

At this point in the meeting the funding applicant left the room for the 
consideration of the item. 
 
The Board was supportive of the application, however rather than take the 
project into two schools they felt that the project should be run in one school, 
but that the other group of children, with the approval of the Head teachers, 
should be from a consortium of five of the smaller schools across the area.  
The Board felt that this would help to reach a wider area and gain different 
perspectives, however also stated that if the schools were not in agreement 
then the applicant could revert to two schools. The Board confirmed that the 
application met the aims and objectives of the Community Development Plan, 
and also confirmed that the application was in accordance with the Allocation 
of Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £3,080 for the project, with the 
conditions as set out above. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £3,080.00 to be awarded to 
Project:WILD C.I.C., with the conditions outlined above. 
 

The applicant returned to the meeting to be told the outcome of the 
application, he then left the meeting and did not return. 
 

12 TO NOTE: URGENT FUNDING APPLICATION -  WOMERSLEY PARISH 
COUNCIL, 'FUNDING FOR TOUR DE YORKSHIRE THROUGH 
WOMERSLEY VILLAGE 2019', £512 
 

 The Board were asked to note the grant of £512 made to Womersley Parish 
Council for the Tour de Yorkshire coming through Womersley Village. 

 
It was noted that the application had been considered by the Board via email 
using the emergency application process because the Tour de Yorkshire had 
been held in May 2019. As such, the application could not wait for 
consideration by the Board at its meeting on 25 July 2019. No objections to 
the grant had been received from Board Members. 
 
The Board agreed that the application had met the requirements of the funding 
framework. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer updated the Board; the original application 
had been for £1,512, which included the hire of an LED wall screen at £1,000.  
The Board heard that due to a condition within the insurance for the screen, 
the applicant had taken the decision not to hire the screen, and therefore the 
amount of funding actually paid to the applicant was £512. 
 
RESOLVED: 
   To note the grant of £512 to Womersley Parish Council, as 

outlined in the emergency application considered by the 
Board and the Head of Community, Partnerships and 

Page 4



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 25 July 2019 

Customers in March 2019. 
 

13 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
 

 The Board discussed the recent Forum which took place on 13 June 2019 at 
Carlton Methodist Church; it was noted that the presentation on ‘how to be a 
successful community organisation’ had been very good; with some excellent 
questions being asked. 
 

14 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Development Officer confirmed that the Community Development Plan for 
discussion at the October meeting of the Partnership Board would be in the 
new format; with the outer pages providing general information on the CEF’s, 
while the inner page would focus on the four main priorities of the Southern 
CEF area.  The Board was informed that the four main priorities identified, 
through the survey results, to date were, developing community facilities, 
loneliness and isolation, fly tipping; and crime. 
 
The Development Officer asked the Board to encourage all their contacts in 
the Southern CEF area to complete the online survey, to get as many 
responses as possible to better inform the Development Plan and shape 
future Forums.  The Democratic Services Officer was asked to re-circulate the 
survey link to the Partnership Board.  
 
The Board noted that the one theme that stood out across all the CEF areas 
was crime, and that the Eastern, Western and Tadcaster and Villages CEF’s 
had all requested that their first available Forum was themed around crime, 
with attendance from Inspector Martin Wedgwood and members of his team.  
The Board also agreed that the next Southern Forum should also be themed 
on crime.  
 
The Board were notified that Selby District Council had recently held a public 
consultation regarding the future of recycling, members felt that this would be 
another excellent Forum theme. 
                    
RESOLVED: 

i.         To note the Community Development Plan update. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to re-circulate 
the online survey link to the Partnership Board. 

 
15 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 

 
 The Development Officer updated the Board on the CEF video and short films; 

all eleven films had been produced and passed to the Head of Community, 
Partnerships and Customers who had requested that additional images be 
added.  Once final approval was given, the films would be publicised by the 
Communications Team, placed on the Council and AVS websites; and passed 
to Parish Councils and Community Groups for sharing. 

Page 5



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 25 July 2019 

 
16 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 A discussion took place around ways to encourage the villages within the 

Southern CEF area, to the South of the M62, namely Whitley, Eggborough, 
Kellington, Cridling Stubbs, Womersley, Kirk Smeaton; and Little Smeaton to 
engage with the CEF.  It was suggested that providing a complimentary bus 
service to the venue would help to increase attendance, however it was 
acknowledged that if this was not a regular occurrence it would be very difficult 
to promote. 
 
Members of the Board remarked that they did not receive updates from either 
the CEF’s or Selby District AVS, and therefore were not aware of the different 
events going on around the area.  The Development Officer explained that 
with the advent of the general data protection regulation (GDPR), to achieve 
compliance, AVS had to destroy the records that they held, therefore to see 
the AVS events you now had to be signed up to the AVS Facebook page.   
 
Members agreed that the reverse side of the Forum flyer be used to display 
relevant links, to ensure that the Parish Council’s received all the key 
messages and information. 
 

17 IMPACT REPORTS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following impact reports that had been 
submitted and were included in the agenda: 
 

 West Bank De-Fib Fund 
 

 West Selby Miners Welfare Scheme 
 
The Development Officer explained that the completed impact reports were 
used to inform the Annual Report, which was in the process of being produced 
for 2018-19.  It was further explained that the CEF Chairs had requested that 
a piece of work be done on the present report form, to look at and refine the 
key questions to be asked, which would help to capture more data from future 
applicants. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the impact report. 
 

18 NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 The Board confirmed the next Forum meeting on Thursday 19 September 
2019 would be held at Whitley and Eggborough Community Primary School, 
and agreed the theme as “Crime and How we collect your Waste”.  The 
Democratic Services Officer was asked to invite an officer to attend the Forum 
to speak on the future plans for recycling in the District. 
 
It was noted that the next Partnership Board meeting would be held on 

Page 6



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 25 July 2019 

Thursday 10 October 2019, 6.00 pm – Funding Sub-Committee and 6.30 pm – 
Partnership Board, at the Civic Centre, Selby District Council. 
 
The Board further agreed the Forum meeting on Thursday 14 November 2019 
would be held at either Hambleton Village Hall or The Owl Hotel at Hambleton 
with the theme of “Crime and How we collect your Waste” repeated from the 
September meeting.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the dates and venues for the next meetings of 
the Forum and Partnership Board.  

 
ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book 

Whitley and Eggborough Community Primary School  
for the next Forum meeting, on Thursday 19 
September 2019. 

 
iii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to invite an 

officer from the Council to attend the Forum meetings 
to be held on 19 September and 14 November 2019.  

 
iv. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book either      

Hambleton Village Hall or The Owl Hotel at Hambleton 
for the Forum meeting taking place on Thursday 14 
November 2019. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.01 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Balance carried forward from 2018/19

Grant from SDC for 2019/20

Total budget for 2019/20


[...]
not be provided for continuous work and it should not be expected that a 
CEF can continuously fund a project or scheme. Applicants should look ensure their 
project or scheme is self-sufficient once they have received funding from the CEF. 
 
Additionally, retrospective funding for work or projects already underway or 
completed, or events that have already taken place cannot be provided, and should 
not be applied for; CEF funding should not be used to underwrite funding gaps in 
projects or events that have already started or taken place.  
 
Procedure for Urgent Applications 
 
This procedure will only be used if the application is deemed to be urgent and 
consideration of the application cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting. 
In order for an application to fall into this category, valid reasons for urgency must be 
demonstrated before the application can be considered.  
 
The application must still fulfil the criteria listed above and state why the application 
cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting.   
 
The Chair must agree to the reasons for urgency. 
 

Page 17



 

 

 

• First Action would be to consider whether an additional meeting can be arranged 
with the application and agenda being published on the Council’s website.  
 

• If it is not possible to call an additional meeting, the relevant Director should co-
ordinate consultation with Partnership Board members to reach a decision 
through email. The application can only be agreed if there are no objections 
from any Partnership Board members. If the application is agreed, the decision 
would be published on the Council’s website in the usual way.  The funding 
decision would be listed (to note) on the next agenda of the Partnership Board. 

 

• If there is any objection from a Partnership Board member, then the application 
cannot be agreed and it must be considered at a Partnership Board meeting.  

 
Funding Events 
 
If a funding event is held, the following rule
[...]
nd Customs. 
 
Q1.7 Please list all other bodies that you have, or plan to apply to for funding 
 

Name of Body / Organisation Funding Awarded/Requested* 

 
Allchurches 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Up to £5000 

 
*Where you have not yet applied to the body, please indicate the amount you intend 

to apply for and write ‘indicative’ to the side of the amount. 

x 

Page 21



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

4 
 
 

Section Two: Grant information or Project Brief (separate document) 

Please see the Allocation of Funding Framework and application guidance 

form to check whether you will need to complete a Grant information form or a 

Project Brief. 

Q2.1 What is the title of your application? 

Updating the heating at St Mary’s Carlton 

 

Q2.2 Please list the details of your application (500 words limit) 

Our boiler is in need of replacement as it has been out of date for several years now, 
and this will cost around £10,000. We have fundraised £3000 so far, and in the 
process of applying to church grant schemes and planning community fundraising 
events. We have recently begun hosting Little Monkeys toddler group, for the local 
community. Little Monkeys supports mums with babies and toddlers who would 
otherwise struggle to find a suitable meeting place. As a result the group reduces 
social isolation and improves outcomes for the under 5’s by introducing group play 
opportunities, crafts and games. The group has until now been run at Carlton school, 
however the church is able to offer a bigger space, and free room hire. In return the 
church is able to meet families moving into the area, and find out more about the 
needs of the local community. 
 
If our boiler is not replaced it’s likely it will break down, which could then place these 
activities at risk through the winter. The new boiler will also allow us to rethink how 
we heat the building in the future, to improve fuel efficiency, and reduce our carbon 
footprint, as well as reviewing opportu
[...]

his page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Budget Update
	6 CEF Code of Conduct
	7 Funding Applications
	7.1 St Mary's Parish Church, 'Updating the heating at St Mary's, Carlton', £1,000
	10 Community Development Plan
	13 Impact Reports
	Selby Park Run Statistics - Week on week
	Carlton Rainbows & Brownies Girlguiding Impact Report
	Hensall Wednesday Club Impact report
	Hambleton Players Impact Report
	Womersely Parish Council Impact Report
	Thorpe Willoughby Cricket Club Impact Report




Minutes of the meeting


Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

Southern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, YO8 

9FT 
 

Date: Thursday, 10 October 2019 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors M Jordan (Chair) and C Pearson 
 
Co-opted Members 
Fiona Conor, Gillian Ivey and Dave Perry 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Horris, (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer, Selby District 
Council) 
 

Others present: Howard Ferguson (Senior Parliamentary Assistant to Nigel 
Adams MP), Helen Brownbridge (Flood Warden); and Jim 
Boyle (Chair of Newland Parish Council) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Lunn and Welburn, 

and Steve Carr and Michael Rodger. 
 

20 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Fiona Conor declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 13, Impact Reports 
- Hambleton Players, as she was the Chair and Producer. 
 

21 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 
2019.  



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 25 July 2019. 

 
22 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair indicated that he would be amending the order of business to 

allow agenda item number 9, Flood Risk in the Southern CEF area to be 
considered as agenda item number 11; the rest of the business would be 
as set out in the agenda.  This was agreed by the Partnership Board. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the amount of funding that each Community 
Engagement Forum received annually, it was confirmed that the allocated 
funding of £20k per CEF had not risen since the CEF’s inception in 2009-10. 
The Board were reminded that two funding applications heard in March 2019 
had their payments deferred to the new financial year; as the full budget had 
been spent in 2018-19.  
 
It was suggested that the Chair draft a letter, on behalf of the Southern CEF 
Board, to the Council’s Executive to request an increase in the annual CEF 
budget funding, to be agreed by the Board prior to circulation.   
 
RESOLVED: 

The Chair to draft a letter to the Executive to request an 
increase in the CEF budget funding provision. 

 
23 BUDGET UPDATE 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the Southern CEF budget, which confirmed 

a remaining balance of £12,272.74. 
 

24 CEF CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 The Code of Conduct was noted. 
 

25 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board noted the Funding Framework and considered the 
following funding application: 
 

26 ST MARY'S PARISH CHURCH, 'UPDATING THE HEATING AT ST MARY'S, 
CARLTON', £1,000 
 

 The application was for £1,000 towards the cost of a replacement boiler and 
works to the boiler house.  
 
The Board was informed that the full cost of the project was £10,000, however 
the applicants had already raised £3,000 themselves through fundraising, and 
had applied to a church grant body for a further sum of £3,000.    



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 
Members noted that the church provided a community hub for the village, and 
a new boiler would allow the church to review opportunities for the building to 
be used for other activities by creating a space that was warm and welcoming 
for all concerned. 
 
The Board were supportive of the project as the boiler was deemed essential 
for the continued use of the church; it would be unusable without heating for 
small children and vulnerable elderly residents in winter.  The Board confirmed 
that the application met the aims and objectives of the Community 
Development Plan, and also confirmed that the application was in accordance 
with the Allocation of Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £1,000 for the project. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve funding of £1,000 to be awarded to St Mary’s 
Parish Church, as outlined in the application. 

 
27 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 

 
 The Board discussed the recent Forum which took place on 19 September 

2019 at Whitley and Eggborough Community Primary School; it was noted 
that the presentations on ‘crime and how we collect your waste’ had been very 
good; with some excellent questions being asked.   
 

28 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Development Officer presented a draft of the new format Community 
Development Plan (CDP), the Board noted that the outer page would provide 
general information on the CEF’s and how to access funding, while the inner 
page would focus on the four main priorities of the Southern CEF area.  
 
The Development Officer explained that an electronic version would be 
emailed to Board Members once finalised, and the Board were asked to 
consider how many copies of the CDP should be printed for circulation around 
local villages and groups. It was further explained that the new fold out format 
would be rolled out to other CEFs for a consistent style across all the areas.  
 
It was confirmed that the Partnership Board would still receive an update at 
each meeting of the original CDP, to ensure that they were kept abreast of 
developments in the projects that were still in progress.    
 
The Board received updates on the current CDP.  Friendship Friday continued 
to go from strength to strength, and members were asked to inform the 
Development Officer if they knew of any villages which would benefit from the 
initiative.  The Southern CEF Disability Action Group had requested to make a 
presentation at a future Southern Forum to share the work they had been 
doing in the area following the funding they had received from the Southern 
CEF in 2018.  The service offered by Selby Community Transport had proved 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

to be very popular, the Development Officer explained that the service was 
currently looking for volunteer drivers.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Community Development Plan update. 
 

ii. To inform the Development Officer of any villages 
which would benefit from Friendship Friday. 

 
Fiona Conor left the meeting and did not return. 
 

29 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 
 

 Discussion took place regarding different methods of promoting the Forum’s to 
the community to maximise the opportunity they offered.  The Chair requested 
that each member consider ideas for how better exposure could be achieved 
to promote future Forums to increase attendance, for discussion at the next 
Partnership Board meeting in January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Members to consider different ideas for promoting the 
Southern CEF Forum, in readiness for the next meeting of 
the Partnership Board.    

 
30 FLOOD RISK IN THE SOUTHERN CEF AREA 

 
 The Chair explained that he had invited Howard Ferguson, Helen Brownbridge 

and Jim Boyle to attend the meeting to discuss flooding in the Southern CEF 
area, as he had become aware that the village of Newland had been affected 
by overtopping of water caused by high water levels in the Aire and Ouse 
rivers.    
 
Howard explained that he was in regular contact with the Environment Agency 
(EA) who is the principal flood risk management operating authority in 
England.  In regards to the recent flooding at Newland he confirmed that water 
had been overtopping in three separate places, the EA had identified that the 
tidal flood defence had developed a crack, sand bags were deployed and 
recovery work was being carried out, with different solutions being looked at. 
 
The Board noted that the role of the Council in the event of flooding was to 
provide sandbags, support local communities, and provide the clean-up 
operation following the flood.   
 
Howard emphasised the importance of local flood wardens, who provided the 
eyes and ears on the ground for the EA, reported on river levels and affected 
areas with the benefit of local knowledge, whilst also helping local residents to 
prepare if they were found to be at risk of flooding.   
 
Board members were encouraged to download the application what3words to 
their mobile phones, the application had assigned each 3m square in the 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

world a unique 3 word address that would never change to be used for 
communicating locations. The EA used what3words as it pinpointed the exact 
area that the flooding was occurring in. 
 
The Board were asked to engage with the EA Humber Flood Risk 
Management Strategy, the strategy sets out the EA’s approach to managing 
the estuary flood defences to provide a good standard of protection from tidal 
flooding for the next 25 years and beyond.   
 
It was confirmed that the internal drainage boards (IDB) also had a role to play 
in the water level management within the district, with the Board pleased to 
note that the IDB had recently purchased two temporary water pumps which 
could be towed to any location to assist with draining water and reducing 
water levels, for a cost.  
 
Discussion took place around the best way that the Southern CEF could help 
communities who could be at risk of flooding.  The Board asked the 
Democratic Services Officer to upload flooding information to the Southern 
CEF section on the Council’s website. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask the Democratic Services Officer to upload flooding 
information to the Southern CEF section on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Howard Ferguson, Helen Brownbridge and Jim Boyle left the meeting 
and did not return. 
 

31 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Development Officer updated the Board on the video and short films; the 
films had received final approval and would now be publicised by the 
Communications Team, placed on the Council and AVS websites; and passed 
to Parish Councils and Community Groups for sharing. 
 

32 IMPACT REPORTS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following impact reports that had been 
submitted and were included in the agenda: 
 

 Selby Park Run – Quarter 3 Report 
 

 Carlton Rainbows and Brownies Girlguiding  
 

 Hensall Wednesday Club 
 

 Hambleton Players 
 

 Womersley Parish Council 
 



Southern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Thursday, 10 October 2019 

 Thorpe Willoughby Cricket Club 
 
The Development Officer explained that the completed impact reports were 
used to inform the Annual Report, which was in the process of being produced 
for 2018-19.  It was further explained that the CEF Chairs had requested that 
a piece of work be done on the present report form, to look at and refine the 
key questions to be asked, which would help to capture more data from future 
applicants. 
 
RESOLVED: 
                    To note the impact report. 
 

33 NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 The Board confirmed the next Forum meeting on Thursday 14 November 
2019 would be held at Thorpe Willoughby Sports and Social Club, and agreed 
the theme as “Crime and How we collect your Waste”, repeated from the 
September meeting.   
 
It was noted that the next Partnership Board meeting would be held on 
Thursday 12 December 2019, 6.00 pm – Funding Sub-Committee and 6.30 
pm – Partnership Board, at the Civic Centre, Selby District Council. 
 
The Southern CEF Disability Action Group (SDDF) had requested to attend a 
future Southern CEF Forum to update the Board and local community on the 
work that they had been doing to bring local people together, to make life 
better for people with disabilities, since receiving CEF funding in 2018.  The 
Board agreed to the request and the date was set for Thursday 16 January 
2020. 
 
A discussion took place regarding a future Forum event themed around the 
University of the Third Age (U3A), the Chair informed the Board that he had 
attended a local event themed on adult learning facilitated by the U3A which 
had been successful.  The Board noted that following a Tadcaster and 
Villages CEF Forum themed on adult learning, a U3A group had been 
established for the Tadcaster CEF area. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the dates and venues for the next meetings of the 
Forum and Partnership Board.  

 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.17 pm. 


